
 
 
 

    

Our Ref:  

Contact: Thomas Scott 

Tel: 01246 217045 

Email: thomas.scott@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk 

Date: Tuesday, 29 April 2025 

 
To: Members of the Licensing & Gambling Acts Committee 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Licensing & Gambling Acts Committee to be held on 
Thursday, 8 May 2025 at 2.00 pm in Meeting Rooms 1 & 2. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Assistant Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer  
 
 

Members of the Committee 
 

Conservative Group Labour Group NED Independent Group 

 
Councillor Martin E Thacker 
MBE JP 
Councillor Richard Welton 
 

 
Councillor Kathy Clegg 
Councillor Clive Fletcher 
Councillor Pat Kerry 
Councillor Carol Lacey 
Councillor Tony Lacey 
Councillor Fran Petersen 
 

 
Councillor Heather Liggett 
Councillor Michael Roe 
 

 
For further information about this meeting please contact: Thomas Scott 01246 
217045 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

A G E N D A 
 

1   Apologies for Absence   
 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of 
interests, in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the 
appropriate time.  
 

3   Minutes of Last Meeting (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

 To approve as a correct record and the Chair to sign the attached Minutes of the 
meeting of the Licensing and Gambling Acts Committee held on 30 April 2024. 
 

4   Review of the Council's Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 
2005  (Pages 5 - 115) 

  
5   Matters of Urgency   

 
 To consider any other matter which the Chair of the Committee is of the opinion 

should be considered as a matter of urgency.  
 

___________ 

 
 

Access for All statement 
 

You can request this document or information in another format such as 

large print or language or contact us by: 

 
 Phone - 01246 231111 

 Email - connectne@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk 

 Text - 07800 00 24 25 

 BSL Video Call – a three way video call with us and a BSL interpreter. It is free 

to call North East Derbyshire District Council with Sign Solutions or call into the 

offices at Wingerworth.  

 Call with Relay UK via textphone or app on 0800 500 888– a free phone service  

 Visiting our offices at Wingerworth – 2013 Mill lane, S42 6NG 

 
 
 
 

Page 2

tel:01246%20231111
mailto:connectne@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk
tel:07800002425
https://www.interpreterslive.co.uk/app/nederbyshire-district-council/
https://www.interpreterslive.co.uk/app/nederbyshire-district-council/
https://www.relayuk.bt.com/
tel:0800%20500%20888
https://www.ne-derbyshire.gov.uk/contact-us
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Mill+Ln,+Wingerworth,+Chesterfield+S42+6NG/@53.2019405,-1.4175369,16z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x48799002a176648d:0x964bfc12639f0777!8m2!3d53.1998519!4d-1.4139856


 

LICENSING & GAMBLING ACTS COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY, 30 APRIL 2024 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Carol Lacey (Chair) (in the Chair) 
  
 

Councillor Clive Fletcher Councillor Martin E Thacker MBE JP 
 
Also Present: 
 
R Munir Legal Services Manager 
C Terry Environmental Health Team Manager (Licensing) 
L Delamore Licensing & Enforcement Officer 
L Spinks Senior Legal Officer 
T Scott Governance and Scrutiny Officer 
 
LGA/
12/2
3-24 

Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors F Petersen, M Roe and R Welton. 
 

LGA/
13/2
3-24 

Declarations of Interest 
 
None.  
 

LGA/
14/2
3-24 

Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED - That the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2024 were  
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

LGA/
15/2
3-24 

Review of the Council's Policy under the Licensing Act 2003 
 
The Environmental Health Team Manager (Licensing) presented a report to 
consider the responses to the consultation for the review of the draft revised 
Statement of Principles under the Licensing Act 2003 and recommend a final draft 
for adoption at full Council. 
 
Members pointed out that the name of the MP in the stakeholder contact list was 
incorrect. The Environmental Health Team Manager (Licensing) stated that this 
would be amended. 
 
Members discussed the policy and felt that it was important for it to consider local 
issues. The Environmental Health Team Manager (Licensing) informed Members 
that the Council was a member of a Community Alcohol Partnership, and 
Licensing officers would make the Partnership aware of elements of the policy 
relevant to them. 
 
Members felt that the policy could include more relating to domestic abuse, and 
agreed that a statement should be added to the policy reading: “The Council 
recognises that domestic abuse can involve all ages and genders.” 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 
Members asked if the policy would include support for armed forces veterans 
because of the high rates of suicide amongst them. The Environmental Health 
Team Manager (Licensing) advised that this would be one of the many topics 
covered by the ‘best practice’ information packs that would be sent to licence 
holders.  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
(1)   The Licensing and Gambling Acts Committee noted the outcome of the 

consultation and approved the revised draft Statement of Principles under 
the Licensing Act 2003, with one amendment – that a statement should be 
added to the policy reading: “The Council recognises that domestic abuse 
can involve all ages and genders.” 

 
(2)  The Licensing and Gambling Acts Committee referred the Policy to full 

Council together with a recommendation that the draft Statement of 
Principles under the Licensing Act 2003 be adopted. 

 
LGA/
16/2
3-24 

Matters of Urgency 
 
None.  
 

Page 4



North East Derbyshire District Council 
 

Licensing and Gambling Acts Committee 
 

8 May 2025 
 

Review of the Council’s Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 
2005 

 
Report of the Joint Assistant Director for Environmental Health 

 
Classification: This report is public  
 
Report By:  Charmaine Terry 
 
Contact Officer: Charmaine Terry 
 
 

 
PURPOSE / SUMMARY 
 
To consider the draft Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 2005. 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
1. The Committee approves the revised draft Statement of Principles under the 

Gambling Act 2005 for public consultation. 
2. The Committee requires the Joint Assistant Director of Environmental Health 

to conduct a 12 week public consultation in line with statutory requirements 
and report the findings back to the Committee for consideration at a later date. 

 
Approved by the Portfolio Holder – Cllr Pickering, Cabinet Member for Environment 

(Delete completely for Scrutiny Reports) 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☒  No ☐  

Details: 
 

There will be a minor cost associated with conducting the consultation. This can be 

accommodated from existing budgets.  

On Behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 

 

Legal (including Data Protection):   Yes☒  No ☐  

Details: 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



It is a legal requirement under the Gambling Act 2005 that a licensing authority 

prepare and publish a statement of principles every three years. Having a policy 

which is up to date, compliant with the legislation, fit for purpose and clear to Licence 

Holders and Applicants could assist in implementing rules while preventing a legal 

challenge by way of appeal or judicial review. 

On Behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 
 

Staffing:  Yes☐  No ☒   

Details: 
 

There are no staffing implications of the proposals in this report. 

On behalf of the Head of Paid Service 
 

 

DECISION INFORMATION 
 

Page 6



Decision Information    

Is the decision a Key Decision? 

A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a 
significant impact on two or more District wards or 
which results in income or expenditure to the Council 
above the following thresholds:  
 
NEDDC:  

Revenue - £125,000 ☐  Capital - £310,000  ☐ 

☒ Please indicate which threshold appli
[...]
cy remain the same, however, upon 

review it was felt that the Policy would benefit from being restructured and 
reformatted, and some of the content clarified. 

 
2.5 As part of the review, research has been conducted to establish if there are any 

emerging trends or areas of concern in the district, that need to be addressed 
in Policy. A summary of the findings and the conclusions drawn from research 
can be found at paragraphs 2.9 to 2.17 below. 

 
2.6 The current Policy and Local Area Profile are attached as Appendices 1 and 

2, and the revised draft Policy and Local Area Profile are attached as 
Appendices 3 and 4. 

 
2.7 An equality impact assessment has been carried out and a draft copy is 

attached as Appendix 5. 
 
2.8 Following approval at the Licensing and Gambling Acts Committee a 12 week 

public consultation will be carried out, the results of which will be presented 
back to the Committee for consideration, before a final draft is recommended 
to Council for adoption. 

 
 Review Findings 
 
 Gambling Activity in the District 
 
2.9 Over the last three years there has not been a significant change in the number 

or type of licensed premises in the district. There has been no change to the 
number of gambling premises licences in force, but a 25% reduction in the 
number of permits in place. Gambling businesses in the district are broken 
down in Table 1 below: 

  
 Table 1 
 

Category  2021/22 2023/24 

Betting Premises Licences 4 4 

Gambling Prize and Machine Permits 93 70 

 
2.10 Since the previous policy was reviewed there has been a slight reduction in the 

number of Small Society Lotteries registered with the Council. In 2021/22 there 
were 89 registered societies and in 2023/24 there were 78. 

 
2.11 Whilst the figures above would suggest there is a reduction in gambling activity 

within the district, this may not be the case. The Gambling-related harms evidence 

review: summary, updated in January 2023, discusses how there has 
[...]
e effect on people. 

Males 

0 – 18 year olds 

People with disabilities 

or long term ill health 

Socio-economically 

deprived and 

disadvantaged groups 

Gambling activities in general may have a negative 

impact on these groups. However, these activities 

are largely controlled by legislation. This policy 

contains measures that aim to mitigate the 

negative impact of the provision of gambling 

activities on the groups identified and the wider 

community. 

 

 

 

  Recommendations and Decisions 

Action by: 

Amending the policy, strategy, practice, service or function N/A 

Find alternative means for achieving objectives N/A 

Develop equality objectives and targets for inclusion in the service plan N/A 

Initiate further research The policy will be reviewed in an attempt to keep up 

with emerging information.  

Undertaking actions identified in the EIA N/A 

Any other method (please state) N/A 

 

Equality Impact Assessment Improvement Plan Summary 

P
age 114



 

Please list all actions, recommendations and/or decisions you plan to take as a result of the equality impact assessment: 

Action Required Responsible 

Officer 

Target Date Resources Prog

ress 

Actual Outcome 

Review the policy every three years in 

line with the statutory requirements 

Joint Assistant 

Director for 

Environmental 

Health 

October 

2028 

   

      

      

 

Approval Process 

Job role Date Comments 

Improvement Officer Comments   

 

Information, Engagement & Performance Manager 

Comments (EIA Reviewer) 

  

Senior Manager (EIA Sign-off) 

Job title: EH Service Manager 

20/03/2025  

 

EIA Template Reviewed: 30/03/23 

P
age 115


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Last Meeting
	4 Review of the Council's Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 2005
	Appendix 1 Statement of Principles
	Appendix 2 Local Area Profile
	Appendix 3 - Draft Statement of Principles
	Appendix 4 - Draft Local Area Profile
	Appendix 5 - Draft Equality Impact Assessment




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING & GAMBLING ACTS COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY, 8 MAY 2025 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Carol Lacey (Chair) (in the Chair) 
Councillor Clive Fletcher (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor Pat Kerry Councillor Tony Lacey 
Councillor Heather Liggett Councillor Fran Petersen 
Councillor Mick Smith  
 
Also Present: 
 
A Smith     Legal Services Manager 
C Terry Environmental Health Team Manager (Licensing) 
L Spinks Senior Legal Officer 
T Scott Governance and Scrutiny Officer 
 
 
LGA/
1/24-
25 

Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors M Roe, M E Thacker MBE JP and R 
Welton. 
 

LGA/
2/24-
25 

Declarations of Interest 
  
None. 
 

LGA/
3/24-
25 

Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED - That the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 April 2024 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

LGA/
4/24-
25 

Review of the Council's Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 
2005 
 
The Environmental Health Team Manager (Licensing) presented a report to 
consider the draft Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 2005, which 
included a proposal for the Committee to approve the revised draft Statement of 
Principles under the Gambling Act 2005 to allow a 12 week public consultation 
period to begin. 
 
Members were informed that if approved, the responses to the public consultation 
would be presented to the Committee once the 12 week period had expired. 
 
The Environmental Health Team Manager (Licensing) shared that because of the 
national concern about the negative effects of gambling, there had been additions 
about responsible gambling made to the Statement. 
 
Members referred to paragraph 2.16 of the report (‘Gambling Related 



Complaints’) and asked what the nature of the one complaint for 2024/25 had 
been. The Environmental Health Team Manager (Licensing) explained that this 
was due to a mix-up with an address. 
 
Members discussed the format of the public consultation. The Environmental 
Health Team Manager (Licensing) told Members that a number of methods would 
be used including the Ask Derbyshire website. 
 
Members asked if anything was included about a correlation between gambling 
and domestic violence. The Environmental Health Team Manager (Licensing) 
explained that Licensing officers did ask Public Health England and the Police if 
any crime or health statistics were available, but they could not provide any 
figures as evidence. 
 
RESOLVED -  
 

(1) That the Committee approved the revised draft Statement of Principles 
under the Gambling Act 2005 for public consultation. 

 
(2) That the Committee required the Joint Assistant Director of Environmental 

Health to conduct a 12 week public consultation in line with statutory 
requirements and report the findings back to the Committee for 
consideration at a later date. 

 
LGA/
5/24-
25 

Matters of Urgency 
 
None. 
   


